HAL Id: hal-03975016
Submitted on 13 Jun 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

FD-SOI transistors operating at low temperature, since the phenomena considerably affects the carrier concentration
position along the Si thickness and the transport properties as well. By adjusting the power law exponent of a generic
form of the conventional empiric mobility model, experimental data could be fit from 300 K down to 4.2 K. Short
channel transistors could be evaluated using the split CV technique after correcting the parasitic and overlap capacitances
and the series resistance. By comparison to long channel transistors, short channel devices indicate to suffer from
stronger temperature independent scattering mechanisms such as neutral defects and/or quasi-ballistic transport.
Cryogenic operation beneficiates the cut-off frequency of all studied MOSFETs due to improvements in transport.
Finally, this work contributed to the understanding of the physical mechanisms that must be considered in future compact
models of FD-SOI MOSFETs operating at cryogenic temperatures.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This work was partially supported by the French Authorities within the frame of NANO2022 project, and by the
ERC Synergy QuCube (Grant No. 810504 — QUCUBE — ERC-2018-SyG), and EU H2020 RIA project SEQUENCE
(Grant No. 871764).
REFERENCES
[1] G. Gildenblat, L. Colonna-Romano, D. Lau, and D. E. Nelsen, “Investigation of cryogenic CMOS performance,” in
1985 International Electron Devices Meeting, Dec. 1985, pp. 268–271, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.1985.190948.
[2] A. K. Henning, N. Chan, and J. D. Plummer, “Substrate current in N-channel and P-channel MOSFETs between
77K and 300K: Characterization and simulation,” in 1985 International Electron Devices Meeting, 1985, pp. 573–
576.
[3] F. Balestra and G. Ghibaudo, Device and Circuit Cryogenic Operation for Low Temperature Electronics. Springer
Science & Business Media, 2013.
[4] A. Gupta, M. F. Li, K. K. Yu, S. C. Su, P. Pandya, and H. B. Yang, “Radiation-hard 16K CMOS/SOS clocked static
RAM,” in 1981 International Electron Devices Meeting, Dec. 1981, pp. 616–619, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.1981.190160.
[5] M. J. Deen, “Digital characteristics of CMOS devices at cryogenic temperatures,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol.
24, no. 1, pp. 158–164, Feb. 1989, doi: 10.1109/4.16315.
[6] S. Selberherr, “MOS device modeling at 77 K,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 36, no. 8, pp. 1464–1474, Aug.
1989, doi: 10.1109/16.30960.
[7] I. M. Hafez, G. Ghibaudo, and F. Balestra, “Flicker noise in metal‐oxide‐semiconductor transistors from liquid
helium to room temperature,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 66, no. 5, pp. 2211–2213, Sep. 1989, doi: 10.1063/1.344321.
[8] E. Charbon et al., “Cryo-CMOS for quantum computing,” in 2016 IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting
(IEDM), Dec. 2016, p. 13.5.1-13.5.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838410.
[9] A. M. Tyryshkin et al., “Electron spin coherence exceeding seconds in high-purity silicon,” Nat. Mater., vol. 11, no.
2, Art. no. 2, Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1038/nmat3182.
[10] J. M. Boter et al., “A sparse spin qubit array with integrated control electronics,” in 2019 IEEE International
Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2019, p. 31.4.1-31.4.4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM19573.2019.8993570.
[11] L. Hutin et al., “All-Electrical Control of a Hybrid Electron Spin/Valley Quantum Bit in SOI CMOS Technology,”
in 2018 IEEE Symposium on VLSI Technology, Jun. 2018, pp. 125–126, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2018.8510665.
[12] L. L. Guevel et al., “19.2 A 110mK 295µW 28nm FDSOI CMOS Quantum Integrated Circuit with a 2.8GHz
Excitation and nA Current Sensing of an On-Chip Double Quantum Dot,” in 2020 IEEE International Solid- State
Circuits Conference - (ISSCC), Feb. 2020, pp. 306–308, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9063090.
[13] M. E. P. V. Zurita et al., “Cryogenic Current Steering DAC With Mitigated Variability,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits
Lett., vol. 3, pp. 254–257, 2020, doi: 10.1109/LSSC.2020.3013443.
[14] P. Galy, J. C. Lemyre, P. Lemieux, F. Arnaud, D. Drouin, and M. Pioro-Ladrière, “Cryogenic Temperature
Characterization of a 28-nm FD-SOI Dedicated Structure for Advanced CMOS and Quantum Technologies Co-
Integration,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 6, pp. 594–600, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2828465.
[15] L. Le Guevel et al., “Low-power transimpedance amplifier for cryogenic integration with quantum devices,” Appl.
Phys. Rev., vol. 7, no. 4, p. 041407, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0007119.
[16] A. Beckers, F. Jazaeri, H. Bohuslavskyi, L. Hutin, S. De Franceschi, and C. Enz, “Design-oriented Modeling of 28
nm FDSOI CMOS Technology down to 4.2 K for Quantum Computing,” 2018 Jt. Int. EUROSOI Workshop Int.
Conf. Ultim. Integr. Silicon EUROSOI-ULIS, pp. 1–4, Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1109/ULIS.2018.8354742.
[17] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “28nm Fully-depleted SOI technology: Cryogenic control electronics for quantum
computing,” in 2017 Silicon Nanoelectronics Workshop (SNW), Jun. 2017, pp. 143–144, doi:
10.23919/SNW.2017.8242338.
[18] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “Cryogenic Characterization of 28-nm FD-SOI Ring Oscillators With Energy Efficiency
Optimization,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 3682–3688, Sep. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2018.2859636.
[19] B. C. Paz et al., “Variability Evaluation of 28nm FD-SOI Technology at Cryogenic Temperatures down to 100mK
for Quantum Computing,” in 2020 IEEE Symposia on VLSI Technology and Circuits, pp. 1–2, doi:
10.1109/VLSITechnology18217.2020.9265034.
[20] R. M. Incandela, L. Song, H. Homulle, E. Charbon, A. Vladimirescu, and F. Sebastiano, “Characterization and
Compact Modeling of Nanometer CMOS Transistors at Deep-Cryogenic Temperatures,” IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 6, pp. 996–1006, 2018, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2821763.
[21] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “Cryogenic Subthreshold Swing Saturation in FD-SOI MOSFETs Described With Band
Broadening,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 5, pp. 784–787, May 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2903111.
[22] B. C. Paz et al., “Electrostatics and channel coupling on 28 nm FDSOI for cryogenic applications,” in 2020 Joint
International EUROSOI Workshop and International Conference on Ultimate Integration on Silicon (EUROSOI-
ULIS), pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/EUROSOI-ULIS49407.2020.9365453.
[23] N. Planes et al., “28nm FDSOI technology platform for high-speed low-voltage digital applications,” in 2012
Symposium on VLSI Technology (VLSIT), Jun. 2012, pp. 133–134, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242497.
[24] H. Bohuslavskyi et al., “Cryogenic Subthreshold Swing Saturation in FD-SOI MOSFETs described with Band
Broadening,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., pp. 1–1, 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2903111.
[25] G. Ghibaudo, M. Aouad, M. Casse, S. Martinie, T. Poiroux, and F. Balestra, “On the modelling of temperature
dependence of subthreshold swing in MOSFETs down to cryogenic temperature,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 170, p.
107820, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2020.107820.
[26] M. Aouad, S. Martinie, F. Triozon, T. Poiroux, M. Vinet, G. Ghibaudo, “Poisson-Schrodinger simulation of
inversion charge in FDSOI MOSFET down to 0K – Towards compact modeling for cryo CMOS application,”
presented at the 2020 Joint International EUROSOI Workshop and International Conference on Ultimate Integration
on Silicon (EUROSOI-ULIS), 2020, doi: 10.1109/EUROSOI-ULIS49407.2020.9365297.
[27] T. Rudenko, M. K. Md Arshad, J.-P. Raskin, A. Nazarov, D. Flandre, and V. Kilchytska, “On the gm/ID-based
approaches for threshold voltage extraction in advanced MOSFETs and their application to ultra-thin body SOI
MOSFETs,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 97, pp. 52–58, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2014.04.029.
[28] K. Romanjek, F. Andrieu, T. Ernst, and G. Ghibaudo, “Improved split C-V method for effective mobility extraction
in sub-0.1-µm Si MOSFETs,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 25, no. 8, pp. 583–585, Aug. 2004, doi:
10.1109/LED.2004.832786.
[29] M. Cassé et al., “Evidence of 2D intersubband scattering in thin film fully depleted silicon-on-insulator transistors
operating at 4.2 K,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 116, no. 24, p. 243502, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0007100.
[30] M. Casse et al., “Carrier transport in HfO2/metal gate MOSFETs: physical insight into critical parameters,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 53, no. 4, pp. 759–768, Apr. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TED.2006.870888.
[31] K. Triantopoulos et al., “Self-Heating Effect in FDSOI Transistors Down to Cryogenic Operation at 4.2 K,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 3498–3505, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2919924.
[32] J. B. Henry, A. Cros, J. Rosa, Q. Rafhay, and G. Ghibaudo, “Impact of access resistance on New-Y function
methodology for MOSFET parameter extraction in advanced FD-SOI technology,” in 2017 International
Conference of Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS), Mar. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2017.7954269.
[33] G. Ghibaudo, “New method for the extraction of MOSFET parameters,” Electron. Lett., vol. 24, no. 9, pp. 543–545,
Apr. 1988, doi: 10.1049/el:19880369.
[34] G. Ghibaudo et al., “Electrical transport characterization of nano CMOS devices with ultra-thin silicon film,” in
2009 International Workshop on Junction Technology, Jun. 2009, pp. 58–63, doi: 10.1109/IWJT.2009.5166220.
[35] R. Clerc and G. Ghibaudo, “ANALYTICAL MODELS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISATION OF
ADVANCED MOSFETs IN THE QUASI BALLISTIC REGIME,” Int. J. High Speed Electron. Syst., vol. 22, no.
01, p. 1350002, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1142/S012915641350002X.
[36] M. Shin et al., “Low temperature characterization of 14nm FDSOI CMOS devices,” in 2014 11th International
Workshop on Low Temperature Electronics (WOLTE), Jul. 2014, pp. 29–32, doi: 10.1109/WOLTE.2014.6881018.
[37] J. C. Bardin et al., “Design and Characterization of a 28-nm Bulk-CMOS Cryogenic Quantum Controller
Dissipating Less Than 2 mW at 3 K,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 11, pp. 3043–3060, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2019.2937234.
[38] L. Nyssens et al., “28-nm FD-SOI CMOS RF Figures of Merit Down to 4.2 K,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol.
8, pp. 646–654, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.3002201.